# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM465377

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland		03/01/2018	Corporation: IRELAND

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	F+W Media, Inc.	
Street Address:	10151 Carver Road	
City:	Blue Ash	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45242	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Keepsake Quilting, Inc.	
Street Address:	10151 Carver Road	
City:	Blue Ash	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	45242	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16**

THOI EITH NOMBERS Total: 10		
Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2943440	BEAUTIFUL UNIVERSE
Registration Number:	1226650	ESSCO
Registration Number:	2928957	FONS & PORTER'S
Registration Number:	3345477	FONS&PORTER
Registration Number:	3217688	KEEPSAKE QUILTING
Registration Number:	2501017	KLUTZ GLOVE
Registration Number:	2873863	LOVE OF QUILTING
Registration Number:	2504307	LOVE OF QUILTING
Registration Number:	1803246	SKY & TELESCOPE
Registration Number:	2558586	SKY & TELESCOPE
Registration Number:	1967170	SKY & TELESCOPE
Registration Number:	1804467	SKY & TELESCOPE
Registration Number:	1804470	SKY & TELESCOPE
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 006290 FRAME: 0635 900442520

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2561652	SKY & TELESCOPE
Registration Number:	2118486	SKY WATCH
Registration Number:	2684513	SKYANDTELESCOPE.COM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5132412324

Email: lkrafte@whe-law.com

Correspondent Name: Lori Krafte
Address Line 1: 441 Vine Street
Address Line 2: 2700 Carew Tower
Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lori Krafte
SIGNATURE:	/Lori Krafte/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Bank of Ireland Release#page1.tif source=Bank of Ireland Release#page2.tif source=Bank of Ireland Release#page3.tif source=Bank of Ireland Release#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006290 FRAME: 0636

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release") is made as of March 1, 2018 ("Effective Date"), by and between The Governor and Company of the Bank of Ireland ("Collateral Agent"), F+W Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("F+W"), and Keepsake Quilting, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Keepsake Quilting") (F+W and Keepsake Quilting, together with their relevant predecessors in interest, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between Grantors and Collateral Agent dated December 31, 2007, Grantors pledged and granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, and Trade Secrets as therein defined;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 15, 2008, at Reel 003903, Frame 0389 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have paid all of their outstanding indebtedness to Collateral Agent.

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby terminates the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and hereby grants, assigns, and conveys to Grantors all of its right, title, and interest in the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, and Trade Secrets, and terminates, cancels, and releases any and all security interests or liens it has against the Trademarks, Patents, Copyrights, and Trade Secrets, including those in Schedule A attached hereto.

Collateral Agent shall, at Grantors' expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantors, their successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by Grantors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE BANK OF IRELAND

Name:\_

Carl Andresen

Title:

Director

Name:\_

Russ Brightly

Title:

Director

## **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

# Keepsake Quilting, Inc.

Trademark	Registration No.	Country
KEEPSAKE QUILTING	3,217,688	United States

# F+W Media, Inc.

Trademark	Registration No.	Country
BEAUTIFUL UNIVERSE	2,943,440	United States
ESSCO	1,226,650	United States
NIGHT SKY	TMA655988	Canada
NIGHT SKY	3,640,588	European Union
NIGHT SKY	3,022,433	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE	2,044,912	Argentina
SKY AND TELESCOPE	2,044,913	Argentina
SKY AND TELESCOPE	829951	Australia
SKY AND TELESCOPE	878759	Australia
SKY AND TELESCOPE	826211933	Brazil
SKY AND TELESCOPE	Abandoned	Brazil
SKY AND TELESCOPE	619707	Canada
SKY AND TELESCOPE	618756	Canada
SKY AND TELESCOPE	703956	Chile
SKY AND TELESCOPE	714406	Chile
SKY AND TELESCOPE	3779442	People's Republic of China
SKY AND TELESCOPE	3,804,353	People's Republic of China
SKY AND TELESCOPE	1394576	European Union
SKY AND TELESCOPE	99824360	France
SKY AND TELESCOPE	4,807,642	Japan
SKY AND TELESCOPE	611591	New Zealand
SKY AND TELESCOPE	639327	New Zealand
SKY AND TELESCOPE	498062	Switzerland
SKY AND TELESCOPE	1131633	Taiwan
SKY AND TELESCOPE	1132789	Taiwan
SKY AND TELESCOPE	1,803,246	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE	2,558,586	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE	1,247,672	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE	P257747	Venezuela
SKY AND TELESCOPE	S026679	Venezuela
SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	300386000	Hong Kong
SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	485329	Switzerland
SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	1,804,467	United States

TRADEMARK REEL: 006290 FRAME: 0639

SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	1,804,470	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	1,248,328	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	1,818,788	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	1,967,170	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	1,850,438	United States
SKY AND TELESCOPE Design	2,561,652	United States
SKYANDTELESCOPE.COM	2,684,513	United States
SKY WATCH	2,118,486	United States
SKYLINE	1,625,409	United States
Telescope Design	1,256,076	United States
THE ESSENTIAL MAGAZINE	1,947,163	United States
OF ASTRONOMY		
FONS & PORTER'S	2,928,597	United States
FONS&PORTER	3,345,477	United States
FOR THE LOVE OF	1,954,856	United States
QUILTING		
KLUTZ GLOVE	2,501,017	United States
LOVE OF QUILTING	2,873,863	United States
LOVE OF QUILTING	2,504,307	United States
QUILTER'S CLUB OF	3,581,600	United States
AMERICA & Design	3,669,972	
AMERICAN WOODWORKER	TMA627050	Canada
AMERICAN WOODWORKER	1,997,194	United States
& Design		
OOPS!	2,611,000	United States
TOOL BUYER'S GUIDE	2,409,658	United States

# **COPYRIGHT**

Title	Registration No./Date
The Keepsake Quilting Cookbook: the Fabric of Our Lives	TX0005334501/2001-01-11

TRADEMARK REEL: 006290 FRAME: 0640

**RECORDED: 03/13/2018**